



4/7/23

Called By:	City of Lynden																			
For:	Jim Kaemingk Sr. Trail - Depot to 8th - Phase 1 300 4th Street Lynden, WA 98264	Bidder's Name Address	Engineer's Estimate	1 Western Refinery Services 2380 Grandview Roa Femdale, WWA 98248	2 Tiger Construction LTD PO Box 368 Everson, WA 98247	3 Strider Construction Co., Inc. 4721 Northwest Drive Belingham, WA 98226	4 Interwest Construction, Inc. 609 North Hill Blvd Burlington, WA 98233	5 Faber Construction Corporation 6851 Hannegan Road Lynden, WA 98264	6 Colacurcio Brothers, Inc. 3287 H Street Road Blaine, WA 98230	Average (Excluding Engineer's Estimate)	Standard Deviation (Excluding Engineer's Estimate)									
By:	Tyler Buys, P.E.																			
Date:	April 6, 2023																			

Schedule A - Trail																					
Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount		
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$122,613.00	\$ 122,613.00	\$185,000.00	\$ 185,000.00	\$105,602.17	\$ 61,460.07		
2	SPCC Plan	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,007.00	\$ 1,007.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$926.17	\$ 580.21		
3	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$48,068.00	\$ 48,068.00	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$38,511.33	\$ 14,087.80		
4	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$6,691.00	\$ 6,691.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$7,198.50	\$ 1,586.88		
5	Embankment Compaction	1,900	CY	\$ 8.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$10.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$6.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$11.75	\$ 22,325.00	\$10.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$13.00	\$ 24,700.00	\$8.96	\$ 3.43		
6	Gravel Borrow Incl. Haul	870	TON	\$ 20.00	\$ 17,400.00	\$33.00	\$ 28,710.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 19,575.00	\$28.00	\$ 24,360.00	\$22.00	\$ 19,140.00	\$21.00	\$ 18,270.00	\$30.00	\$ 26,100.00	\$26.08	\$ 4.51		
7	Roadway Excavation Incl. Haul	1,700	CY	\$ 27.50	\$ 46,750.00	\$15.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$14.00	\$ 23,800.00	\$17.00	\$ 28,900.00	\$27.00	\$ 45,900.00	\$40.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$22.17	\$ 9.04		
8	Channel Excavation Incl. Haul	1,540	CY	\$ 30.00	\$ 46,200.00	\$18.00	\$ 27,720.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 27,720.00	\$17.00	\$ 26,180.00	\$24.00	\$ 36,960.00	\$29.00	\$ 44,660.00	\$45.00	\$ 69,300.00	\$25.17	\$ 9.82		
9	Select Borrow Incl. Haul	400	CY	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$24.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$14.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$33.50	\$ 13,400.00	\$24.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$48.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$24.58	\$ 13.93		
10	Water	50	M GAL.	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$230.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$170.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$189.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$40.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$125.67	\$ 76.37		
11	Shoring or Extra Excavation Class A	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$4,658.00	\$ 4,658.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$8,193.00	\$ 8,258.28		
12	Structure Excavation Class A Incl. Haul	75	CY	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$25.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$25.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$65.00	\$ 4,875.00	\$32.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$38.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$33.33	\$ 15.82		
13	Dewatering	1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$54,152.00	\$ 54,152.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$16,775.33	\$ 17,536.72		
14	Construction Geotextile for Permanent Erosion Control	500	SY	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1.85	\$ 925.00	\$2.50	\$ 1,250.00	\$7.50	\$ 3,750.00	\$6.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$7.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$4.98	\$ 2.14		
15	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	300	TON	\$ 45.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$42.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$57.00	\$ 17,100.00	\$65.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$27.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$55.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$48.33	\$ 12.32		
16	Commercial HMA	40	TON	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$171.00	\$ 6,840.00	\$ 212.00	\$ 8,480.00	\$215.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$210.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$234.00	\$ 9,360.00	\$220.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$210.33	\$ 19.26		
17	Conc. Class 4000	40	CY	\$ 750.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$1,350.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$1,582.00	\$ 63,280.00	\$2,120.00	\$ 84,800.00	\$1,608.67	\$ 381.40		
18	Deficient Strength Conc. Price Adjustment	1	CALC	\$ -	\$ -	\$1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$1.00	\$ 1.00	\$1.00	\$ 1.00	\$1.00	\$ 1.00	\$1.00	\$ 1.00	\$1.00	\$ -		
19	St. Reinf. Bar	2,500	LB	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$3.15	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$7.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$3.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$6.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$8.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$5.36	\$ 1.86		
20	Gravel Borrow for Structural Earth Wall Inc. Haul	275	CY	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$75.00	\$ 20,625.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$45.00	\$ 12,375.00	\$28.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$24.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$99.00	\$ 27,225.00	\$51.83	\$ 26.74		
21	Gravel Backfill for Wall	40	CY	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00	\$60.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 2,680.00	\$55.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$88.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$39.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$68.17	\$ 20.41		
22	Driving St. Pile	16	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$1,450.00	\$ 23,200.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$2,100.00	\$ 33,600.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$1,279.00	\$ 20,464.00	\$1,550.00	\$ 24,800.00	\$1,454.83	\$ 319.92		
23	Furnishing St. Piling	525	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 26,250.00	\$42.00	\$ 22,050.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 68,250.00	\$82.00	\$ 43,050.00	\$136.00	\$ 71,400.00	\$142.00	\$ 74,550.00	\$138.00	\$ 72,450.00	\$111.67	\$ 37.14		
24	Structural Earth Wall	1,130	SF	\$ 35.00	\$ 39,550.00	\$50.00	\$ 56,500.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 98,310.00	\$74.50	\$ 84,185.00	\$65.00	\$ 73,450.00	\$88.00	\$ 99,440.00	\$90.00	\$ 101,700.00	\$75.75	\$ 14.49		
25	Diamond Pier Foundations	58	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$800.00	\$ 46,400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 46,400.00	\$825.00	\$ 47,850.00	\$845.00	\$ 49,010.00	\$630.00	\$ 36,540.00	\$640.00	\$ 37,120.00	\$756.67	\$ 87.45		
26	Temporary Stream Diversion	1	LS	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$114,440.00	\$ 114,440.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$53,740.00	\$ 41,718.48		
27	Fish Exclusion	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$34,022.00	\$ 34,022.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$20,087.00	\$ 12,857.04		
28	Wetland Construction Access	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$6,638.00	\$ 6,638.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$10,189.67	\$ 4,588.70		
29	Gravel Access Road	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$17,390.00	\$ 17,390.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$16,065.00	\$ 9,191.54		
30	Erosion/Water Pollution Control	1	EST	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ -		
31	Biodegradable Erosion Control Blanket For Ditches	900	SY	\$ 15.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$6.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$6.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$10.50	\$ 9,450.00	\$5.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$8.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$7.42	\$ 1.92		
32	High Visibility Silt Fence	5,300	LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 21,200.00	\$5.00	\$ 26,500.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 23,850.00	\$3.50	\$ 18,550.00	\$8.00	\$ 42,400.00	\$8.00	\$ 42,400.00	\$5.00	\$ 26,500.00	\$5.67	\$ 1.72		
33	Compost Sock	1,000	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$10.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$13.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$13.50	\$ 13,500.00	\$14.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$15.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$13.08	\$ 1.54		
34	Staging Area Regrading	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$9,780.00	\$ 9,780.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,346.67	\$ 3,077.81		
35	Seeding and Mulching	2	AC	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$6,400.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$6,757.00	\$ 13,514.00	\$5,700.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$6,076.17	\$ 584.27		
36	Wetland Seeding	400	SY	\$ 30.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$11.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$13.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$12.75	\$ 5,100.00	\$13.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$15.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$12.79	\$ 1.21		
37	Landscape Restoration	1	EST	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ -		
38	Topsoil Type A	2,500	SY	\$ 15.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$12.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 13.50	\$ 33,750.00	\$14.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$14.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$15.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$20.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$14.75	\$ 2.51		
39	Chain Link Fence Type 3	935	LF	\$ 55.00	\$ 51,425.00	\$30.00	\$ 28,050.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 32,725.00	\$35.00	\$ 32,725.00	\$36.00	\$ 33,660.00	\$39.00	\$ 36,465.00	\$37.00	\$ 34,595.00	\$35.33	\$ 2.75		
40	Cement Conc. Trail	135	SY	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$130.00	\$ 17,550.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 11,340.00	\$98.00	\$ 13,230.00	\$86.00	\$ 11,610.00	\$113.00	\$ 15,255.00	\$100.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$101.83	\$ 15.84		
41	Rock for Erosion and Scour Protection, Class B	900	TON	\$ 100.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$90.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$65.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$68.00	\$ 61,200.00	\$39.00	\$ 35,100.00	\$90.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$70.33	\$ 17.27		
42	Custom Wire Fence	330	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$6.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 3,795.00	\$11.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$12.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$13.00	\$ 4,290.00	\$12.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$10.92	\$ 2.28		
43	Fence Post Base	50	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$125.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$451.00	\$ 22,550.00	\$500.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$261.00	\$ 167.53		
44	RRFB System	1	LS	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$4,679.00	\$ 4,679.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$7,654.83	\$ 8,184.10		
45	Permanent Signing	1	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$4,775.00	\$ 4,775.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$3,879.17	\$ 936.57		
46	Streambed Gravel	1,000	TON	\$ 70.00																	

